Level 3: If one or more of the significant inputs is not based on observable market data, the instrument is included in
level 3. No assets are classified in this category.

There are no transfers between levels 1 and 2 during the year.

(iii)	 Valuation technique used to determine fair value
Specific valuation techniques used to value financial instruments include:

-	 the fair value of the mutual funds is determined using daily NAV as declared for the particular scheme by the Asset
Management Company. The fair value estimates are included in Level 2.

-	 the fair value of foreign exchange forward contracts is determined using market observable inputs, including
prevalent forward rates for the maturities of the respective contracts and interest rate curves as indicated by Banks
and third parties.

All of the resulting fair value estimates are included in level 2

	 (c)	 Sensitivity
The following table demonstrate the sensitivity of net unhedged foreign currency exposures to a reasonably possible
changes in foreign currency exchange rates, with all other variables held constant.

Change in FC
exchange rate by

Impact on profit or loss and equity (` in Million)

Increase in FC exchange rates Decrease in FC exchange rates

31-Mar-24 31-Mar-23 31-Mar-24 31-Mar-23

USD sensitivity 5%  (4.33)  (0.82)  4.33  0.82

EURO sensitivity 5%  (1.62)  (0.10)  1.62  0.10

GBP sensitivity 5%  (0.10)  (0.24)  0.10  0.24

JPY sensitivity 5%  (0.38)  (0.85)  0.38  0.85

CHF sensitivity 5%  (0.09)  (0.09)  0.09  0.09

Further, the change in foreign currency rates will impact the fair value of the derivatives and correspondingly impact
the profit or loss, but there will not be any impact over the hedge period as the derivatives will enable capturing the
hedged rates and the budgeted profitability would remain unchanged.

During the year ended 31 March 2024, no material foreseeable loss (31 March 2023: Nil) was incurred for any long-
term contract including derivative contracts.

Note 36: Fair value measurements
(i)	 Financial instruments by category

   (` in Million)

31-Mar-24 31-Mar-23

Financial assets at FVTPL